
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Children & Young 
People's Services 

 
To: Councillors Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 April 2011 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 11 April 2011, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 14 April 2011, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
Any written representation in respect of the items on the agenda 
should be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 8 
April 2011. 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services 
held on 8 March 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 11 April 2011. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:- 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Executive Member’s remit 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last Decision Session. 
 

4. Term Dates 2012-13   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 This report: 

• Requests that term dates and holidays for the school 
year, 2012/2013 be formally approved. 

• Reports on action taken by the LA to align the dates with 
those of neighbouring authorities. 

 
5. Proposed Admission Arrangements for Primary and 

Secondary Schools in York for September 2012  
(Pages 13 - 54) 

 

 This report seeks approval of the City of York coordinated 
schemes and admissions policies for both primary and secondary 
schools for the 2012/13 academic year and approval of the 
proposed individual school maximum admission limits for the 
academic year beginning in September 2012. 
 
 

6. Capital Programme 2010/11 and 2011/12   (Pages 55 - 60) 
 This item is a key decision but was not included on the Forward 

Plan.  An urgency notice has been published.  The item has been 
included on this agenda as a decision needs to be taken in April 
to allow contracts to be awarded to enable work to begin during 
the school holidays. 
 
 



 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 Information Log 
 No items have been published on the Information Log since 

the last Decision Session. 
 

 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website o
[...]
ll then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 8 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 1 February 

2011 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

43. APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 
The Executive Member received a report that provided information about 
the current position with regard to vacancies for Authority (formerly known 
as Local Authority) seats on governing bodies, listed current nominations 
for those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1 of the report, and requested 
the appointment, or re-appointment, of the listed nominees. 
 
The Executive Member was pleased to note that the number of Authority 
governor vacancies had fallen and that there were several Authority 
appointments currently being progressed.  The Executive Member paid 
tribute to the work that the Governor Support and Development Team 
carried out to provide a comprehensive training programme to governors, 
including on-line training.   
 
It was noted that a report on the Education White Paper was due to be 
presented at the Executive Member Decision Session in June.  This paper 
would include the implications for school governance. 
  

Agenda Item 2Page 3



RESOLVED: That the appointment and re-appointment of Authority 
Governors, as proposed in Annex 1 of the report, be 
approved. 

  
REASON: To ensure that Authority places on school governing bodies 

continue to be effectively filled. 
 
 

44. YORK YOUTH COMMUNITY ACTION PILOT FOR 14-16 YEAR OLDS  
 
The Executive Member received a report that gave details of the 
outcomes, impact and lessons learned from the Government funded York 
Youth Community Action Programme.   
 
Officers gave details of what had been delivered during the ten-month 
programme period January – October 2010.  The Executive Member was 
delighted to note that 3547 14-16 year olds (75% of the total cohort) had 
completed 26,927 hours of new community action and volunteering activity 
across a number of disciplines.  Details were given of the forms that the 
volunteering had taken and of the outcomes, impact and benefits that the 
programme had brought.  Examples were given of some of success stories 
for individuals and families.   
 
The Executive Member’s views were sought on Annex A of the report, 
which detailed recommendations that had been made to ensure that the 
legacy of the programme was sustained. 
 
The Executive Member stated that the Youth Community Action 
Programme had been hugely beneficial and she paid tribute to those 
involved in organising the programme and to the young people who 
[...]
 were in place to ensure that the outcomes were in line with 
the Authority’s expectations.  Officers confirmed that this was the case.  
 
The Executive Member requested that the Equalities Advisory Group be 
made aware of the reports and of the decisions that had been taken in 
respect of this item and the item on the York Youth Community Action 
Pilot. 
 
RESOLVED: That the allocations set out in Annex A of the report be 

approved. 
 
REASON: To maintain the key elements of the early intervention 

programme, providing transitional stability for the voluntary 
sector while new commissioning arrangements for the longer 
term are devised. 

 
 

46. 2011/12 CONTRACT FOR ADULT AND COMMUNITY EDUCATION  
 
The Executive Member received a report that summarised the key policy 
and funding changes for the Adult and Community Education Service for 
2011/12.  The Executive Member was asked to approve priorities for the 
service and measures to ensure that the service was able to operate 
effectively within the available funding. 
 
Officers drew attention to the implications of the reduction in concessionary 
funding for people on means tested benefits.  They also informed the 
Executive Member that proposed changes to funding and eligibility for 
ESOL programmes would mean that only those learners on employment 
related benefits would be eligible for reduced fees.  Efforts were being 
made to mitigate the impact. The Executive Member expressed her regret 

Page 5



regarding the proposed changes to funding and eligibility for ESOL and 
stated that she hoped that the challenges that were being made at a 
national level would have an impact. 
 
Referring to the full cost programme, the Executive Member stated that 
she was encouraged by the take-up of the courses on offer and 
congratulated officers on the comprehensive programme, and on the ways 
in which the opportunities were promoted. 
  
RESOLVED: (i) That the service priorities, as set out in paragraph 9 of 
    the report, be approved. 
 
  (ii) That the measures to address the budget, as set out in 
    paragraph 10 and 12, be approved. 
 
  (iii) That the development of a full cost programme, as set 
    out in paragraph 13 of the report, be approved. 
 
REASON: To provide a strategic steer and ensure a viable Adult and 

Community Education Service for 2011/12. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman – Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 6



 

  
 

   
 
Meeting of Executive Member Decision Session 12 April 2011 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
 
School Term Dates and Holidays 2012/2013  
 
 Summary 

1. This report: 

• Requests that term dates and holidays for the school year, 2012/2013 be 
formally approved. 

• reports on action taken by the LA to align the dates with those of 
neighbouring authorities 

 Background 

2. The responsibility for setting the school term and holidays dates rests with the 
local authority for all community and voluntary controlled schools.  Voluntary 
Aided schools and Academies have the discretion to set their own term dates, 
but do not usually depart significantly from the pattern established for other 
schools in the authority. 

3. It is a statutory requirement that schools are open for 190 days in the year.  
Teachers are required to work for a further 5 professional development days.  
Under current arrangements, the term dates and holidays decided by the LA 
allow for the full 195 days.  Individual schools are free to decide on the timing 
of the 5 Professional Development Days which are usually added to the 
beginning and end of terms.  

4. Work continues to ensure greater consistency over term dates and the 
Regional Group of Local Authorities have met in attempt to ensure some 
consistency across the northern region.  

Consultation  

5. The Authority is required to consult with the professional associations and has 
also chosen to discuss the term and ho
[...]
o determine the 
dates when schools terms and holidays are to begin and end.   

Risk Management 

12. The responsibility to set term and holiday dates does not represent a major 
risk for the authority.   

Recommendation  

The Executive Member is recommended to approve the pattern of school 
terms and holidays for 2012/13 as proposed in Annex 1 

Reason: To provide clarity for parents, schools and pupils on term dates in 
City of York. 

 

Page 8



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Mark Ellis 
Head of Access & Community Transport 
01904 554246 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 

 Report Approved ü Date 30 March 2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 
  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annex 
 
Annex 1 – Proposed term dates for 2012/13 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Monday 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28
Tuesday 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29

Wednesday 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30
Thursday 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 31
Friday 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25

Saturday 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26
Sunday 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27

FEBRUARY 2013 MARCH 2013 APRIL 2013 MAY 2013

AUGUST 2012 SEPTEMBER 2012 OCTOBER 2012 NOVEMBER 2012

School Term and Holiday Dates
Adults, Children and Education Services

2012/2013 Academic Year

DECEMBER 2012

JUNE 2013

JANUARY 2013

JULY 2013

Monday 4 11 18 25 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29

Tuesday 5 12 19 26 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30

Wednesday 6 13 20 27 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31

Thursday 7 14 21 28 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25

Friday 1 8 15 22 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26

Saturday 2 9 16 23 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27
Sunday 3 10 17 24 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28

Bank Holiday

FEBRUARY 2013 MARCH 2013 APRIL 2013 MAY 2013

For all queries please email education@york.gov.uk

School Holiday
This pattern of dates leaves 195 days when teachers are available for work.  However, schools will also be closed to pupils for School 
Training/Professional Development Days.  Each school determines when these training days will take place and individual schools 
should be contacted to ascertain when pupils will not attend.

JUNE 2013 JULY 2013

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session 12 April 2011 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education  

Coordinated admissions arrangements and admission limits for 
Primary and Secondary Schools in York from September 2012 
 

Summary 
 
1. To seek the approval of the City of York coordinated schemes and admissions 

policies for both primary and secondary schools for the 2012/13 academic year. 
 
2. To seek the approval of the proposed individual school maximum admission limits 

for the academic year beginning in September 2012. 
 

Background 
   

3. It is the duty of the admissions authority to carry out a consultation each year 
on admission limits and arrangements.  In the case of maintained schools, the 
admission authority is the local authority (LA), whilst in voluntary aided schools 
it is the governing body of the school in question. 

4. In their role as admissions authorities, LAs must also consult other LAs with 
whom they share a border.  For City of York LA, these are East Riding of 
Yorkshire Council and North Yorkshire County Council.   

5. Admission limits are important because they relate to the maximum number of 
children who are able to enter schools (reception in primary and infant 
schools, Year 3 in junior schools, and Years 7 and 12 in secondary schools).   

Options 

6. The recommendations in this report have been prepared following consultation 
with the Local Admissions Forum, which has debated each proposed change 
in admission limit and considered the admission arrangements brought 
forward by the Authority.  The Executive Member can modify the 
recommendations of the Forum. 

Consultation 

7. The School Admissions Code of Practice requires that consultation takes 
place and final determination of admission limits and arrangements and 
should be made by 15 April 2011 for the academic year beginning in 
September 2012. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



 

Analysis 

8. The authority has consulted with relevant admissions authorities on the 
proposed admissions arrangements for the 2012/13 academic year.  The 
consultation ran from 7 January 2011 until 4 March 2011.  The City of York’s 
proposed coordinated schemes and admissions policies for primary and 
secondary schools are set out in Annexes C – F.  Policies for voluntary aided 
schools are contained in Annexes G – I. 

9. The coordinated schemes are applicable to all maintained schools in York 
including community, voluntary controlled and voluntary aided schools.  The 
City of York admissions policy is applicable to all schools for which the local 
authority is the admissions authority; this includes all community and voluntary 
controlled schools.  Voluntary aided schools operate their own admissions 
policies and these have also formed part of the consultation.  

10. The Local Admissions Forum met on 10 March after the consultation period to 
consider the admissions arrangements for all York schools. No significant 
feedback to these arrangements had been received by the authority from 
those consulted with. 

11. The list proposed changes to school admission limits is shown in Annex A.  
The Local Authority did not propose any changes to admission limits, but 
received two requests to increase admission limit from Rufforth Primary 
(Reception) and Joseph Rowntree (post 16), respectively. 

12. A detailed discussion of the technical arguments for and against each 
requested admission limit change can be found in Annex B.  The Local 
Admissions Forum has debated the issues presented in the Annex and 
recommends: 

a) Rejecting the requested increase in admission limit at Rufforth Primary 
School due to uncertainty surrounding funding and lack of direct 
catchment demand. 

b) Supporting the proposed increase in Y12 admission limit at Joseph 
Rowntree School to bring the limit more in line with physical capacity and 
other post-16 providers in the city. 

Corporate Priorities 

13. The setting of admission limits forms an integral part of the local authority’s 
effective planning of school places.  This helps the authority achieve its priority 
to “Increase people’s skills and knowledge to improve future employment 
prospects”. 

Implications 

Financial  

14. There are no direct financial implications for schools or the Local Authority 
resulting from determination of admission limits for September 2012. 

Page 14



 

Legal  

15. Section 142 of the Schools Standards and Framework Act (SSFA) 1998 
requires schools to have an admission limit for each ‘relevant age group.   

16. The Education (Determination of Admission Arrangements) Regulations 1999 
(SI 1999/126) as amended by SI 2002/2896 and SI 2007/194, states that 
admissions authorities must have regard to the capacity assessment of the 
school when setting admission limits. 

17. Section 1 of the SSFA 1998 requires that any admission number set must be 
compatible with the duty to comply with the infant class size limit. 

18. Sections 89 and 89A of the SSFA 1998 state that the admission authorities for 
schools with a sixth form must consult on and determine the arrangements 
they propose to use to allocate places in Year 12 at the same time as other 
admission arrangements. 

19. Section 89(2) of the SSFA 1998 requires that admissions authorities are 
required to complete consultation on admission arrangements by 1 March, 
and determine their arrangements by 15 April in each calendar year for the 
following school year. These dates are prescribed in The Education 
(Determination of Admission Arrangements) Regulations 1999 (SI 1999/126) 
as amended by SI 2002/ 2896 and SI 2007/194. 

Other 

20. There are no issues relating to crime and disorder, Information Technology, 
Property, Human Resources or Equalities. 

Risk Management 

21. No direct implications. 

Recommendations 

22. The Executive Member for Children’s Services is recommended to approve 
the City of York coordinated schemes and admissions policies for both primary 
and secondary schools for the 2012/13 academic year, as set out in Annexes 
C - I. 

23. The Executive Member for Children’s Services is recommended to approve 
proposed individual school maximum admission limits for the academic year 
beginning in September 2012, as set out in Annexes A and B. 

Reason: To meet the statutory requirements of the School Admissions Code 
of Practice. 

Page 15



 

   Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Jake Wood  
Policy Support Officer 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554171 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 30 March 2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   None 
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Annexes 
 
• Annex A – list of proposed admission limits 

• Annex B – Technical discussion 

• Annex C – Coordinated admissions scheme for secondary schools in the area of 
City of York Local Authority for the 2012/13 academic year 

• Annex D – Coordinated admissions scheme for primar
[...]
 
Stockton on the Forest Primary 12 12 
Tang Hall Primary 30 30 

Page 17



 

Annex A – List of Proposed Admission Limits (12/13)  

Reception  

School 
Current  

(Sept 11) 
Proposed 
(Sept 12) 

Westfield Primary 90 90 
Wheldrake CE Primary 30 30 
Wigginton Primary 40 40 
Woodthorpe Primary 70 70 
Yearsley Grove Primary 60 60 
Clifton with Rawcliffe Primary 90 90 
Our Lady Queen of Martyrs Primary 60 60 

 

 

 

Table 2: List of Proposed Year 7 and Year 12 Admission Limits 

Year 7 Year 12 

School 
Current 

(Sept 11) 
Proposed 
(Sept 12) 

Current 
(Sept 11) 

Proposed 
(Sept 12) 

Huntington Secondary 239 239 30 30 
Canon Lee 190 190 
Fulford Secondary 208 208 35 35 
Burnholme Community College 120 120 
Millthorpe Secondary 204 204 
Archbishop Holgate's CE Secondary 162 162 40 40 
Joseph Rowntree Secondary 220 220 25 40 

Manor CE Secondary 180 180 
All Saints RC Secondary 178 178 35 35 
York High 180 180     

 

 

 

Page 18



 

Annexe B – Technical discussion  

Technical discussion of individual proposals to change admission limits. 

 

School: Rufforth Primary School 

Proposer: School 

Proposal: Increase from 10 to 12. 

 

Background 

1. The LA have refused a number of previous requests to increase the 
admission limit at this school, on the basis that  

i. physical capacity is limited and the school would have difficulty 
meeting infant class size legislation. 

ii. Numbers from within Rufforth catchment are low, so increase 
would pull catchment pupils away from of other schools, 
particularly Carr Infant school. 

 

2. Rufforth Primary currently has 66 children on roll, which are split over four 
classes. 

 

Table 1: Rufforth Primary - cohort sizes 

Year group pupils 
 R 9 
1 11 
2 12 

KS1 tot 32 

  3 10 
4 8 
5 7 
6 9 

KS2 tot 34 

  TOTAL 66 

  

 

Table 2: Rufforth Primary - Class organisation 

Class Pupils 
R 9 
Y1/Y2 23 
Y3/Y4 18 
Y5/Y6 16 

total 66 

Page 19



 

Annexe B – Technical discussion  

 

3. Intakes at the sch
[...]
fined as the parents’/carers’ and child’s primary place of residence. 
 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
 

   
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children 
and Young People’s Services 

12 April 2011 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Children’s Services Capital Programme 2011-12 
 
 Summary 
 
1. This report is to inform Members of new schemes, seek approval for their addition 

to the 2011/12 Capital Programme and to provide a brief update on schemes 
funded from the Targeted Capital Fund. 

 
Background  
 

2. The funding allocations for 2011/12 are shown in Table A below.  These allocations 
were set out in a letter from the Secretary of State for Education dated                    
13 December 2010.   

 
3. There are three main allocations that are made to the local authority.  They 

comprise Devolved Formula Capital (DFC), the funding received directly by schools, 
Basic Need funding which is for the provision of additional school places and 
Maintenance funding which is provided for the improvement of school buildings and 
Children’s Centres. 

 
4. In addition, there is an allocation of Devolved Formula Capital for Voluntary Aided 

schools and an allocation under the Local Authority Co-ordinated Voluntary Aided 
Programme (LCVAP), also specifically for Voluntary Aided schools.  These  funding 
streams do not come to the local authority but the local authority approves 
allocations to projects from the LCVAP funding.  Voluntary Aided Devolved Capital 
is paid direct to the VA schools from the Department of Education. 
 
Table A – 2011/12 capital funding 
 

Purpose of allocation 
 

Amount 
 £ 

DFC – maintained schools 475,303 
Basic Need 2,333,738 
Maintenance 2,773,578 

Sub-Total – Local Authority funding 5,582,619 

  
DFC – VA schools 87,475 
LCVAP 501,880 
  

Total Capital Funding for City of York  6,171,974 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 55



 
5. The Secretary of State’s lett
[...]
g a capital programme as 

schemes are developed and implemented.  The key to minimising this risk is the 
effective operation of monitoring and control processes.  This report is part of that 
process, where updated figures and corrective actions are proposed.  There are no 
specific risks arising from the recommendations in this report.   

 
 Recommendations 
 
22. The Executive Member is recommended to approve the allocation of funding to 

schemes for 2011/12 (Annex A, Column A).  
 
 Reason: To ensure the effective management and monitoring of the capital 

programme 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Maggie Tansley 
Head of Planning and Resources 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554214 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 

Report 
Approved   X Date 30/03/2011 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial 
Mike Barugh 
Principal Accountant 
01904 554573 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All 
 

   X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
 
Letter to Local Authorities from Secretary of State for Education, 13 December 2010 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - 2011/12 proposals with tentative allocations for 2012/13 and 2013/14 
 
  

Page 58



Children's Services Capital - Maintenance and Basic Need
Proposed Scheme Priorities 

Annex A

School Scheme p
ri
o
ri
ty Estimated 

Total 
Scheme Cost

A       
2011/12

B         
2012/13

C        
2013/14

£000 £000 £000 £000

Clifton with Rawcliffe Primary New school 1 1,000 1,000
Our Lady Queen of Martyrs New school 1 1,000 1,000
Basic Need: Primary Feasibility / Preliminaries 1 100 50 50
Archbishop of York Junior Heating system 1 10 10
Canon Lee Curtain wall 1 200 200
Carr Infant Roof 1 100 50 50
Carr Junior Roof 1 150 150
Clifton Green Work relating to relocation 1 25 25
Danesgate Roof / Windows 1 150 150
Danesgate Electrical 1 70 50 20
Dunnington Primary Electrical supply
[...]
ool Window frames 2 25 25
Stockton On Forest Primary School heating system 2 150 150
Tang Hall Primary Windows /canopy 2 200 100 100
Westfield Primary Windows 2 50 50
Yearsley Grove Primary Distribiution 2 67 67
Yearsley Grove Primary Roof 2 200 100 100
Applefields Special School Roof felt 3 50 50
Badger Hill Primary Windows 3 65 65
Elvington Primary Roof 3 20 20
Hempland Primary Roof 3 75 75
Knavesmire Primary Window frames 3 50 50
Millthorpe School Windows 3 100 100
Poppleton Road Primary Gutters to front elevation 3 75 75
St Paul`s CE Primary School Window frames 3 25 25
Yearsley Grove Primary Electrical 3 67 67
Knavesmire Primary Heating system 4 200 200
Tang Hall Primary Mains drainage 4 50 50

Contingency and future schemes 972 2,836 2,608

Sub Total - Maintenance and Basic Need 5,107 5,107 5,107

Devolved Formuls Capital to be allocated to schools - Non VA Schools 1,428 476 476 476

Devolved Formuls Capital to be allocated to schools - VA Schools 261 87 87 87
LCVAP programme to be agreed with the VA Bodies 1,506 502 502 502

Total Capital  - City of York Maintained Schools 6,172 6,172 6,172

P
age 60


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Term Dates 2012-13
	School Term Dates and Holidays 2012-2013  - Annex 1

	5 Proposed Admission Arrangements for Primary and Secondary Schools in York for September 2012
	Annex A - List of Proposed Admission Limits 12-13
	Annex B Technical Discussion.
	Annex C - Scheme1213CoordinatedSecondary
	Annex D - Scheme1213CoordinatedPrimary
	Annex E - Policy1213Primary
	Annex F - Policy1213Secondary
	Annex G - All Saints Policy 1213 2
	Annex H  Archbishop Holgates CE VA Admissions Policy 1213
	Annex I - Manor CE VA Admissions Policy 1213

	6 Capital Programme 2010/11 and 2011/12
	Childrens Services Capital Programme 2011-12 - Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 12 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  The Executive Member declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 5 – “ Proposed Admission Arrangements for Primary and Secondary 
Schools in York for September 2012” as a governor of Joseph Rowntree 
School. 
 
 

48. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 8 March 

2011 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

49. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

50. TERM DATES 2012-13  
 
The Executive Member received a report that requested approval for the 
term dates and holidays for the school year 2012/2013.   
 
The Executive Member stated that she was pleased to note the action 
taken by the Local Authority to align the dates with those of neighbouring 
authorities wherever possible.  She expressed her thanks to officers for the 
work that they had carried out. 
 
RESOLVED: That the pattern of school terms and holidays for 2012/13, as 

proposed at Annex 1 of the report, be approved1. 
 
REASON: To provide clarity for parents, schools and pupils on term 

dates in City of York. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Circulate agreed term dates   
 

 
ME  



51. PROPOSED ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR PRIMARY AND 
SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN YORK FOR SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
The Executive Member received a report that sought approval of the City 
of York coordinated schemes and admissions policies for primary and 
secondary schools for the 2012/13 academic year.  The report also sought 
approval of the proposed individual school maximum admission limits for 
the academic year beginning in September 2012. 
 
It was noted that the recommendations in the report had been prepared 
following consultation with the Local Admissions Forum. The Executive 
Member stated that she had been present at the meeting of the Local 
Admissions Forum at which consultation on the recommendations had 
taken place.  She supported the Forum’s recommendations, including the 
following: 

• Rejecting the requested increase in admission limit at Rufforth 
Primary School as numbers from within Rufforth catchment are low, 
so an increase would pull catchment pupils away from other 
schools and would result in children travelling across the city. 

• Supporting the proposed increase in the Year 12 admission limit at 
Joseph Rowntree School to bring the limit more in line with physical 
capacity and other post-16 providers in the city. 

 
The Executive Member stated that she was pleased to note that 92% of 
parents had received their first choice preference of school for their child 
and that 96% had received their first or second preference.  She paid 
tribute to the work carried out by the admissions team. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the City of York coordinated schemes and  

admissions policies for primary and secondary schools 
for the 2012/13 academic year, as set out in Annexes 
C – I of the report, be approved. 

 
  (ii) That the proposed individual school maximum 

admission limits for the academic year beginning in 
September 2012, as set out in Annexes A and B of the 
report, be approved1. 

 
REASON: To meet the statutory requirements of the School Admissions 
   Code of Practice. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Notify schools concerned.  Implement admission policies and 
admission numbers from September 2012   

 
JW  

 
52. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/11 AND 2011/12  

 
The Executive Member received a report that detailed new schemes and 
sought approval for their addition to the 2011/12 Capital Programme.  The 
report also provided a brief update on schemes funded from the Targeted 
Capital Fund. 
 



Officers gave details of how priorities had been determined and explained 
the arrangements that were in place to ensure that the Authority had a 
good knowledge of the conditions of its schools and could effectively target 
resources.   The Executive Member noted that, because of the uncertainty 
about the level of future funding, a large contingency fund was in place to 
ensure that work could be completed.  
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for the work that they had carried 
out. 
 
RESOLVED: That the allocation of funding to schemes for 2011/12, as 

detailed in Annex A – Column A of the report, be approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure the effective management and monitoring of the 

capital programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 


